

05403-2

05403-2

FILED
2019 OCT 11 10:11 AM
CLERK OF COURT
JANET M. HARRIS
CLERK OF COURT

NO. 65463-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MONIKA JOHNSON,

Respondent,

v.

RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT, INC.,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MONIKA JOHNSON

Robert L. Christie, WSBA #10895
Jason M. Rosen, WSBA #26550
Attorneys for Respondent
CHRISTIE LAW GROUP, PLLC
2100 Westlake Avenue N., Suite 206
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 957-9669

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Summary Judgment Standard | 7 |
| B. The Trial Court Properly Interpreted RCW 7.72.040(2)(e)'s Ramifications on Fault Allocation..... | 10 |
| C. REI Has Not Presented Conflicting Evidence Sufficient to Challenge the Fork's Defect and REI's CR 56(f) Motion Was Properly Denied..... | 17 |
| 1. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Invert the Summary Judgment Standard</i> | 18 |
| a. <i>Design Specifications Were Not Required</i> | 18 |
| b. <i>The Trial Court Properly Ruled on Cause in Fact as a Matter of Law</i> | 22 |
| c. <i>The Fork Was Unsafe to an Extent Beyond That Contemplated by an Ordinary User</i> | 24 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 2. <i>The Trial Court Properly Denied REI's CR 56(f) Motion</i> | 25 |
| D. Bifurcation Of REI's Third-Party Claims is Appropriate | 27 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bich v. General Electric Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 28 (1980) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Bombardi v. Pochel's Appliance & TV Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 243, 246 (1973)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Bunnell v. Barr</i> , 68 Wn2d 771, 775-76 (1966) | 21 |
| <i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 507 (1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 447 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 257 (1985) | 23 |
| <i>Elford v. Battle Ground</i> , 87 Wn.App. 229, 234 (Div. II, 1997) | 17 |
| <i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Waxman Indus., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 142, <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1017 (2007) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Grimwood v. Univ. Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355 (1988)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 68 (2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248 (1999)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 322 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>Kuster v. Gould Nat'l Batteries, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 474, 429 P.2d 220 (1967) | 20 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Lundberg v. All-Pure Chemical Co.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 181 (1989) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Marshall v. Bally's PacWest</i> , 94 Wn.App. 372, 377 (Div. II 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Myers v. Boeing</i> , 115 Wn.2d 123, 140 (1990) | 27 |
| <i>Pearson Const. Co. v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 17 (1977) | 20 |
| <i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 356 (1992) | 25 |
| <i>Pitzer v. Union Bank</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 556 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Slippern v. Briggs</i> , 66 Wn.2d 1, 3 (1964) | 28 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 (1989) | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|-----------|
| RCW 4.16.040 | 28 |
| RCW 4.22.015 | 10, 12 |
| RCW 4.22.050(3) | 29 |
| RCW 4.22.070, et seq. | 1, 10-14 |
| RCW 62A.2-725 | 29 |
| RCW 7.72.030(1) | 12 |
| RCW 7.72.040 | 10-14, 30 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| CR 20(b) | 28 |
| CR 42(b) | 27 |
| CR 56(f) | 2, 18, 25, 26, 27 |
| CR 56(c) | 7 |
| Senate Select Committee on Tort and Product Liability Reform, Senate Journal, Vol. I, Bill 3158 at 625 (1981)..... | 10 |
